
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair) and 

Kilbane 
 
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Health for the City of 
York, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of People, CYC 
Philip Allott - North Yorkshire Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner 
Siân Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York 
Marc Bichtemann - Managing Director, First York 
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and 
President, University of York 
Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for Humber, Coast 
and Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health Protection, 
Public Health England 
Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent Care Group 
Steph Porter - Acting Director of Primary Care and 
Population Health, NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, North Yorkshire 
Local Medical Committee 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9 June 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 



 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2021   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Emergency Response Hubs   
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

4. Presentation: Current Covid-19 Situation in 
York   

 

 

5. Communications Update   
 

(Pages 11 - 32) 

6. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and 
Higher Education Establishments   

 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

7. Progress Report: Recommendations of LGA 
Peer Challenge of Outbreak Management 
Plan (for information only)   

 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

8. Items for Next Agenda   
 

 

9. Dates of Future Meetings   
 

 

10. Any Other Business    



 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
Democratic Services at democratic.services@york.gov.uk 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 19 May 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Douglas (Substitute for Cllr Myers) 
 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health for 
the City of York, CYC 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Marc Bichtemann – Managing Director, First 
York 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications, 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership 
[from 6pm] 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor 
and President, University of York 
Stephanie Porter – Director of Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner, North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee [from 6pm] 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 

Apologies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Myers 
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of 
People, CYC 
Philip Allott – Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner 
Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in 
Communicable Disease Control, PHE 
Mike Padgham – Independent Care Group 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



In Attendance 
 
 
 

Claire Foale - Head of Communications, 
Customer Services and Digital, CYC 
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public 
Health for the City of York, CYC 
 

 

136. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members had no interests to declare. 
 

137. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2021  
 
The Board signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the 
meeting held on 7 April 2021.  

 
There were two actions arising from the April meeting; one to 
schedule in a further report on vaccine equality and one to schedule 
in a progress update on the recommendations arising from the recent 
peer challenge. These have been scheduled into the Board’s forward 
plan. 
 

138. Current Situation in York - Presentation  
 
The Assistant Director of Public Health gave a presentation which 
included updates on the number of new cases in the last seven days; 
our position in the region; NHS pathways triages in the previous 
seven days; the number of people in York Hospital with Covid-19 and 
ward level detail. The presentation also provided updates on testing; 
contact tracing and vaccination. 

 
The following were the key areas highlighted 

 
As at 19 May 2021: 

 York had the lowest number of Covid-19 cases in the region and a 
lower number than the national average; 

 There were three people in hospital with Covid-19; 

 In the most recent period (01.05.2021 to 07.05.2021) there had 
been zero deaths due to Covid-19; 

 There were no specific areas of the city that were a cause for 
concern in terms of numbers of cases and cases were mostly 
within the 20 to 40 age group; 

 There were a small number of cases within schools but not 
enough to be classed as an outbreak; 

 There were no outbreaks in care homes or work places; 

Page 2



 There was a site at the Designer Outlet for staff testing; 

 There was a new test site at St. William’s College, set up in 
partnership with York Minster, for visitors and for people who 
worked in the city centre. 

 
Work was ongoing to encourage people to undertake regular 
symptom free testing in light of a number of new Covid variants. 
Public health staff were door knocking in certain areas of the city to 
offer home testing kits and to encourage vaccination uptake. There 
were still people who did not know that home test kits were available 
and Outbreak Management Advisory Board members were asked to 
disseminate this inf
[...]
f businesses were 
committed to working with the council and the public health team 
to ensure that their businesses were as safe as possible for staff, 
customers and visitors. 

 There was a question around the role of community groups in 
vaccination uptake and it was noted that sharing information about 
the vaccine reliably was key and community groups could help 
with this. 

 A follow on question was asked around counteracting 
misinformation and reference was made to a leaflet in circulation 
with incorrect information about the vaccine contained within it. 
The Head of Communications was using the Behavioural Insights 
Team at Public Health England to myth bust misinformation.  

 
Additionally the Head of Communications took the following away: 
Action: to look at whether vaccine uptake is lower in the areas where 
the leaflet containing misinformation had been circulating. 

 For the localised contact tracing service, funding was in place until 
the end of this financial year with current sites being funded until 
the end of June. Further national guidance was expected about 
this soon. 

 What was happening in York in relation to the variant first identified 
in India? It was confirmed that there were 13 different variants and 
only a few of these had been seen in York. However, the variant 
identified in India was highly transmissible and it may be that 
cases would emerge over the coming weeks, especially as Covid 
restrictions were relaxed. Any rise in cases may not have the 
same impact as they did in December, with the Kent variant, due 
to an increased number of people having been vaccinated 

 Businesses were cautiously optimistic about the relaxation of 
restrictions although there were some concerns about the final 
lifting on 21st June being delayed 

 People were returning to using public transport 
 

The Board noted the update.  
 

139. York Outbreak Management Plan  
 
The Director of Public Health confirmed that she had received 
comments on the draft plan from the Universities and Higher 

Page 4



Education Sub-Group and the areas these related to had been 
strengthened.  

 
It was confirmed that the section of the plan covering membership 
would be updated before publication, 

 
The Outbreak Management Advisory Board were asked to approve 
the plan for publication and were requested to use the plan to raise 
awareness within their own organisations and networks. This was 
agreed by the Board. 
 

140. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education 
Establishments  
 
The Vice Chancellor of the University of York presented the short 
update report contained within the agenda papers and highlighted the 
following: 

 There had been very few cases within students since last 
reporting; 

 Students were accessing testing and testing rates were high 

 Many students had returned to face to face teaching and the low 
rate of cases in light of this was encouraging; 

 Universities and Higher Education facilities were now thinking 
ahead to the next academic year starting in September and this 
included a number of different scenarios; 

 Planning was underway with Nimbuscare around how a 
vaccination programme might be delivered for returning students 
and international students. 

 
The Board noted the update. 
 

141. Communications Update  
 
The Head of Communications presented the slides included within 
the agenda papers. This included information on the outbreak 
communications plan and progress made since the last meeting. She 
reiterated some of the key messages such as hands, face, space and 
fresh air and confirmed that there had been increased 
communications around testing. Additionally there had more 
communications to encourage people to increase their activity levels 
to avoid deconditioning. 

 
A question was asked around how much of the information was 
available in languages other than English and it was confirmed that 
people could request information in any language. Some written 

Page 5



communications which had been going to all households regularly 
were now being reduced to quarterly. 

 
The Local Medical Committee representative reported that GPs were 
now seeing people in surgery who had not been accessing testing. 
They were presenting, in surgery, with Covid like symptoms which 
was concerning. She reiterated the importance of encouraging people 
to access regular and appropriate testing and felt that there was more 
to do around communicating this. GPs could not routinely provide 
testing as this could lead to issues around infection control. 

 
It was confirmed that the Our City newsletter included information on 
how to access testing but the Head of Communications agreed to 
look at introducing further communications around normalising 
testing. Additionally the DPH agreed to follow up on the conversation 
around when testing in GP surgeries might be appropriate and how 
best to manage this. 

 
Action: The DPH to continue the conversation re: GP concerns 
around testing in GP surgeries with the representative of the Local 
Medical Committee and the Director of Primary Care at NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 

142. Items for Next Agenda  
 
The Chair confirmed that there was now a forward plan for the Board 
and the additional items identified within the minutes of the last 
meeting had now been added to this. 
 

143. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows: 

 9 June 2021 

 7 July 2021 
 

Dates and invites to meetings for September 2021 onwards would 
shortly be sent to Board members. 
 

144. Any Other Business  
 
The Board had no other business to discuss.  
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.46 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

Outbreak Management Advisory Board 09 June 2021 

Emergency Response Hubs 

Background 

The Emergency Response Hubs have been operating since the end of 

March 2020. They are based in comm
[...]
s://www.york.gov.uk/HullRoadWard
https://www.york.gov.uk/OsbaldwickAndDerwentWard
https://www.york.gov.uk/WheldrakeWard
https://www.york.gov.uk/RawcliffeAndCliftonWithoutWard
https://www.york.gov.uk/CliftonWard
https://www.york.gov.uk/RuralWestYorkWard


requests for support have been actioned on the same day. This was only 

possible due to the dedication of those managing the hubs and the 500+ 

volunteers generously giving their time. 

Since the Emergency hubs started in March 2020 they have completed 

over: 

 20,000 Phone calls, door knocks, referrals and welfare checks 

 8,000 Food supplies (Food parcels, food projects and essential 

shops) 

 1,500 Prescription collection and deliveries 

These numbers are reflective of the tasks that have been recorded, the 

true number of tasks delivered is likely much higher. 

Current plans and transition 

The current plans are to run the Emergency Response Hubs in their 

current form until the end of July 2021. The rationale being to reflect the 

roadmap to easing lockdown and to offer a period of transition. Post July 

the intention is to focus capacity on the roll out of a community approach 

model. 

Since the end of the last period of lockdown, the levels of support 

requests to the emergency response hubs has significantly reduced. 

During this time we have delivered a core service and concentrated 

efforts in supporting people to find local sustainable solutions to issues: 

 Signposting and connecting to specialist support 

 Connecting people with local food projects and activities 

 Supporting and delivering Covid compliant engagement activities 

 Facilitating conversations to address anxieties around getting out 

and about, vaccinations, testing etc. 

 Developing opportunities to deliver a strengths based community 

approach model.  

In addition ward committees are supporting local projects through a 

dedicated grant pot for Covid-19 recovery activities to increase 

community capacity. 

Flexibility 

Should it be required beyond the end of July 2021 it may be possible 

extend the support of the Emergency Response Hubs in a number of 

ways which could include one or a combination of the following: 

Page 8



a) continue to run the service in its current form subject to allocation 

of sufficient funding and agreement with venue management. 

b) offer a hybrid approach joining together different response 

elements and sharing resources e.g. local test kit collection and 

testing. 

c) integrate support into the roll out of the community approach 

model on a ‘by exception’ basis.  

d) cease the current Emergency Response Hub operation at the end 

of July with the view to reinstating all or part of the service if 

needed. 

 

Reflections 

Feedback from partners, staff and volunteers from the Emergency 

Response Hubs indicates that the area based approach taken to 

supporting residents has led to a greater shared understanding of local 

needs and issues, enhanced connectivity and sense of community and 

belonging. Many of the volunteers have also volunteered with connected 

activities which will continue beyond an emergency response. All 

contributing to the skills, knowledge and capacity to respond to future 

challenges. Conversely there are significant issues which have been 

highlighted whilst delivering support through the Emergency Response 

Hubs, particularly in the areas of loneliness and isolation and physical 

and mental health. Issues as a direct result or exacerbated by the 

pandemic where investment could make a real difference to lives now 

and the resilience of the York Community. 

 
Contact Details: 

Mora Scaife 

Communities and Equalities Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



YORK OUTBREAK CONTROL 

Communications update
9 June 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Key messages

Hands Face Space

AirAir

P
age 12



Working together to improve and make a difference

The four pha
[...]
cation confirmed all remaining HE students could return to 

face to face study from 17 May, although - in line with the vast majority of HE institutions in the 

UK - teaching had already finished for most HE programmes across York’s institutions.  Despite 

this, all institutions have continued to work hard to ensure students who have returned have a 

range of activities they can participate in from organised sport through to on-campus social 

venues.  Staff have also continued to work closely with the council’s public health team to 

ensure that these activities are covid secure. 

 

Term has now finished for York St John University and for HE students at Askham Bryan 

College, with term finishing on 25 June for the University of York. In conjunction with the Council 

we will keep track of how many students are remaining in York beyond term time; we expect a 

higher than usual number may continue to stay in the city to take advantage of employment 

opportunities as the local economy continues to unlock. 

 

2. Vaccines 

 

Plans to support student access to vaccinations continue to develop.  Public health colleagues 

have been directly engaging with FE colleges and the proposal to run a vaccine clinic on the 

University of York campus in mid June is also well advanced.  Both plans will depend on 

availability of vaccine supplies and where national eligibility criteria are for given age groups.  

Calls for expressions of interest for an on-campus vaccine clinic have been well received 

demonstrating that students are very keen to get vaccinated when the JVCI criteria enable them 

to do so. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



 

3. Testing and home test kits 

 

Take up of home testing kits continues to be popular with over 1,000 students having now 

picked up packets of home testing kits.  The University of York has also recently surveyed its 

students to better understand their perceptions and use of asymptomatic testing.  Of those who 

responded to the survey there was near universal awareness of the University-CYC testing offer 

(98%) and three quarters of students who were not studying fully on-line reported that they had 

used the test centre.  Of students using the test centre nearly 50% are attending regularly (at 

least once a week or more). 

 

The survey has also given us some good indications of what would drive increased use of 

testing, with many students in their free text comments linking testing to face to face tuition; a 

number of respondents said they would test more (or start testing) if face to face teaching was 

available to them but that while they were not accessing campus they did not see the incentive 

to take regular tests.  

 

4. Update on cases 

 

All institutions continue to report a very low level of Covid cases, continuing the trends we have 

seen since the Christmas break.  At the time of writing it is still slightly too early to see if the 

latest stage of unlocking (from 17 May, including in-door socialising) has affected rates of covid, 

but at present we are not seeing any increase in cases reported to either University. 

 

 

 

Universities and Colleges Sub-Group 

27 May 2021 

Page 34



 

 

 

Outbreak Management Advisory Board 
 

09 June 2021 

Report of the Director of Public Health  

 

Progress Report – Recommendations of LGA Peer Challenge of Outbreak 

Management Plan  

Decisions required from Outbreak Management Advisory Board: 
 
The report is for information only to update the Board on progress made against the 
recommendations of the LGA Peer Challenge Feedback Report. 
 
  

 

Introduction / Background: 
 
The purpose of the report is to present a delivery plan to the Board which details 
progress against the recommendations to the council following the LGA Peer 
Challenge of the local outbreak management plan in March 2021. 
 
The recommendations to the council were:  
 

1. Develop a plan for addressing organisational resilience, giving people time to 
reflect and recharge. This should be wider than those directly working in 
public health and consideration should be given on how to support council 
staff across all services. 

2. Capitalise on the benefits gained from the distributed Public Health team 
model by determining where public health will be positioned in the future and 
the capacity required to sustain this. 

3. Build on the great work with communities during the pandemic to maintain 
focus on addressing inequalities. City of York Council can show many 
examples of great work undertaken during the pandemic to address 
inequalities. The council and its partners know that a joined up and strategic 
approach will be needed if those inequalities are to be addressed. 

4. Partnership working is a clear strength, providing the opportunity to consider 
how next to embed the benefits from recent closer partnership working into 
future ways of working across all council priorities, over and above COVID-19 
and economic recovery. 

5. Develop contingency plans for worst case scenarios, as well as best case 
scenarios. For example, emergence of new vaccine resistant variants, 
requirement for social distancing beyond the summer, potential challenges 
with vaccine take-up within certain populations etc.    

 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



Author: Chief Officer Responsible for this report: 

Sharon Stoltz Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 

 

Annexes: 
 
Delivery Plan – recommendations of LGA Peer Challenge of Outbreak Management 
Plan  
 

 

Page 36



City of York Council LGA Peer Challenge of Outbreak Management Plan 2021 

Delivery Plan against Recommendations – Update May 2021 

Recommendation Actions Progress Status 

Develop a plan for addressing organisational 
resilience, giving people time to reflect and 
recharge. This should be wider than those 
directly working in public health and 
consideration should be given on how to 
support council staff across all service
[...]
freshed to include 
delivery of the covid vaccination programme and a plan for 
‘surge testing’ in response to new variants. 
 
The covid vaccination programme has established an 
inequalities sub-group which reports regularly to the Outbreak 
Management Advisory Board on progress. There is an action 
plan with steps being taken to address variation in uptake of 
vaccine amongst different groups. 
 
Public Health have worked across the council and the NHS to 
develop potential best case and worst case scenarios as we 
head through summer and into winter. These scenarios will be 
used to inform contingency and business continuity plans. 
 
There is constant monitoring of case data, emerging variants 
and vaccine uptake by the Public Health team, together with 
review of government guidance and evidence of best practice 
regionally, nationally and internationally which is used to 
inform our outbreak management response. 
    

 
Work commenced 

 
Amber 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2021
	Minutes

	3 Emergency Response Hubs
	5 Communications Update
	6 Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education Establishments
	7 Progress Report: Recommendations of LGA Peer Challenge of Outbreak Management Plan (for information only)
	Item 6A - Delivery Plan - recommendations LGA Peer Challenge Outbreak Management Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 9 June 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Kilbane 
 
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of 
People, CYC 
James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor 
and President, University of York 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health 
Protection, Public Health England 
Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 

Apologies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Philip Allott - North Yorkshire Police, Fire & 
Crime 
Commissioner 
Siân Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York 
Marc Bichtemann - Managing Director, First 
York 
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, 
York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale - NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Stephanie Porter – Director of Primary Care – 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
 
Andrew Harrison – Senior Communications 
Manager, CYC 



Mora Scaife - Principal Neighbourhood 
Management Officer, CYC 
Gareth Wilce – Senior Communications 
Manager, CYC 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board had no interests to declare. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2021  
 
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. The Board 
signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on 
19 May 2021.  
 
 

3. Emergency Response Hubs  
 
Mora Scaife, a Neighbourhood Management Officer at City of York 
Council, provided the Board with an update regarding the Emergency 
Response Hubs which had been operating since the end of March 
2020.  The paper in the agenda pack outlined the great work 
volunteers had been carrying out and how each part of the city was 
serviced by one of the five hubs.  The hubs had managed to contact 
over 20,000 people and delivered 8,000 packages of food supplies.  
However the actual number was expected to be much higher than the 
number had been recorded. Mora reported that the Emergency 
Response Hubs were expected to stay in their current form until the 
end of July 2021.  

 
The hubs had also started to try to address anxieties surrounding 
testing and vaccinations through the various engagement events that 
they had organised.  These events would be planned around a 
community based model where safe spaces were used to help 
people find support locally.  Socially distanced coffee social events 
were given as an example. 

 
The Chair asked for this item to be added to the forward plan in order 
for the Board to be provided with a further update to include the role 
of the hub in regards to covid recovery.  The Board noted the report.  
 
 
 
 



4. Presentation: Current Covid-19 Situation in York  
 
Fiona Phillips, the Assistant Director of Public Health, gave a 
presentation on the current Covid-19 situation in York.  Although York 
was still below the national and regional rates, a rise in cases had 
been seen, with around 60 received per week.  However, case rates 
in the 60+ cohort remained low, with most cases being found in the 
10-40 age group.  Fiona reported that the impact of the vaccination 
programme was starting to be seen, as most of the cases had been 
found in the unvaccinated population.  The rise in cases had not 
affected the hospital admission rates either, as there had been no 
increase.   

 
Once the national testing guidance was received, we would know 
how much funding would be split between local authorities. The 
established plan would be adapted appropriately to the acquired 
funding.  Larger testing sites were set to stand down, with smaller 
sites remaining open in the more deprived areas.  

 
Fiona also reported that the Contact Tracing Service had been 
contacting nearly 100% of the cases since March.  The service was 
due to start tracing the contacts of cases as well, but this had been 
delayed nationally.  Fiona informed the Board that York would be a 
part of a national pilot where contacts of a case would have the 
opportunity to test for a week instead of having to self-isolate.  

 
After Fiona reported the BME vaccine uptake to be lower than other 
groups, the Chair asked for an update on vaccine inequality to be 
given at the July meeting. He wanted it to include the following: 

 Actions to date to address vaccine inequality 

 Specific actions for targeted groups 

 Ward data/breakdown and any targeted ward actions 

 Information on Covid-19 variants  
 

The Board noted the presentation and report.  
 

5. Communications Update  
 
The Board noted all the great work that Claire Foale had done and 
congratulated her on moving on to a new role.  Gareth Wilce, Senior 
Communications Manager at City of York Council, would attend the 
future Board meetings.  

 
An update was given around the key messages and phased 
approach that York had taken.  Accurate and timely messages had 



continued to be shared with residents and circulated between 
community groups on social media.  The next Facebook Live 
Engagement Session was set to take place after the government’s 
next announcement on 14 June 2021.  

 
With regard to the misinformation circulated online and anti-vaccine 
stickers in outer villages, the Chair asked for these to be removed by 
our enforcement teams.  Cllr Runciman had yet to see a link in the 
data between vaccine uptake and the anti-vaccine stickers but 
agreed that they should be removed.  
Action 028: Andrew Harrison and Gareth Wilce to request the 
enforcement team to remove the anti-vaccine stickers from the 
community.  

 
The Board noted the update.  
 

6. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education 
Establishments  
 

Professor Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the 
University of York, gave an update along with the written report that 
was included in the agenda pack.  He expected little to change 
regarding higher education establishments following the government’s 
next announcement around restrictions reducing.  
 
As the vaccine programme was progressing well, the majority of 
students are beginning to have their vaccines administered.  Pop-up 
vaccination sites were being piloted on the University of York Campus. 
If the response was positive, additional appointments will be offered.  
 
The Board noted the update.  
 

7. Progress Report: Recommendations of LGA Peer Challenge of 
Outbreak Management Plan  
 
Fiona Phillips reported that the recommendations of the LGA Peer 
Challenge of the Outbreak Management Plan had been taken forward 
and are being progressed.  The progress report was shared with the 
papers in the agenda pack.  

 
The Board had no further comments and noted the update.  
 
 
 

 



8. Items for Next Agenda  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future 
agendas: 

 Current Situation in York 

 Communications and engagement  

 Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups 
 

The Chair noted that some agenda items have already been agreed. 
They were as follows: 

 Vaccine Inequalities  

 Testing Strategy 

 Covid recovery and Scenario planning 
 

9. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows: 

 7 July 2021 

 29 September 2021  

 13 October 2021 

 24 November 2021 
 22 December 2021 

 
10. Any Other Business  

 
The Board had no other business to discuss.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.24 pm]. 


